IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ELECTRON DEVICES, VOL. 68, NO. 4, APRIL 2021 2025
1.2-kV Vertical GaN Fin-JFETs:
High-Temperature Characteristics
and Avalanche Capability
Jingcun Liu , Student Member, IEEE, Ming Xiao , Ruizhe Zhang , Graduate Student Member, IEEE,
Subhash Pidaparthi , Hao Cui, Andrew Edwards, Michael Craven, Lek Baubutr ,
Cliff Drowley, Member, IEEE, and Yuhao Zhang , Member, IEEE
Abstract— This work describes the high-temperature

staff at NexGen and the CPES Power Management Indus-
trial Consortium at Virginia Tech. The Virginia Tech authors
acknowledge the support by Silvaco Inc. on device simula-
tion. The NexGen authors acknowledge the contributions of
Dr. T. J. Rodgers in the development of the Fin-JFET.
REFERENCES
[1] H. Amano et al., “The 2018 GaN power electronics roadmap,” J. Phys.
D: Appl. Phys., vol. 51, no. 16, Apr. 2018, Art. no. 163001, doi:
10.1088/1361-6463/aaaf9d.
[2] Y. Zhang et al., “Electrothermal simulation and thermal performance
study of GaN vertical and lateral power transistors,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 60, no. 7, pp. 2224–2230, Jul. 2013, doi:
10.1109/TED.2013.2261072.
[3] H. Nie et al., “1.5-kV and 2.2-m �-cm 2 vertical GaN transistors
on bulk-GaN substrates,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 35, no. 9,
pp. 939–941, Sep. 2014, doi: 10.1109/LED.2014.2339197.
[4] D. Shibata et al., “1.7 kV/1.0 m�cm2 normally-off vertical GaN
transistor on GaN substrate with regrown p-GaN/AlGaN/GaN semi-
polar gate structure,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2016, p. 10, doi:
10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838385.
[5] T. Oka, T. Ina, Y. Ueno, and J. Nishii, “1.8 m�cm2 vertical GaN-
based trench metal-oxide-semiconductor field-effect transistors on a free-
standing GaN substrate for 1.2-kV-class operation,” Appl. Phys. Exp.,
vol. 8, no. 5, Apr. 2015, Art. no. 054101, doi: 10.7567/APEX.8.054101.
[6] T. Oka, T. Ina, Y. Ueno, and J. Nishii, “Over 10 a operation with
switching characteristics of 1.2 kV-class vertical GaN trench MOS-
FETs on a bulk GaN substrate,” in Proc. 28th Int. Symp. Power
Semiconductor Devices ICs (ISPSD), Jun. 2016, pp. 459–462, doi:
10.1109/ISPSD.2016.7520877.
[7] D. Ji et al., “Demonstrating >1.4 kV OG-FET performance with
a novel double field-plated geometry and the successful scaling
of large-area devices,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2017, p. 9, doi:
10.1109/IEDM.2017.8268359.
[8] Y. Zhang et al., “Large-area 1.2-kV GaN vertical power FinFETs
with a record switching figure of merit,” IEEE Electron Device
Lett., vol. 40, no. 1, pp. 75–78, Jan. 2019, doi: 10.1109/LED.2018.
2880306.
[9] Y. Zhang et al., “1200 V GaN vertical fin power field-effect transis-
tors,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2017, p. 9, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2017.
8268357.
[10] R. Zhang, J. P. Kozak, M. Xiao, J. Liu, and Y. Zhang, “Surge-energy
and overvoltage ruggedness of P-gate GaN HEMTs,” IEEE Trans.
Power Electron., vol. 35, no. 12, pp. 13409–13419, Dec. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2020.2993982.
[11] O. Aktas and I. C. Kizilyalli, “Avalanche capability of vertical GaN
p-n junctions on bulk GaN substrates,” IEEE Electron Device Lett.,
vol. 36, no. 9, pp. 890–892, Sep. 2015, doi: 10.1109/LED.2015.
2456914.
[12] J. Liu et al., “Trap-mediated avalanche in large-area 1.2 kV vertical GaN
p-n diodes,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 41, no. 9, pp. 1328–1331,
Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1109/LED.2020.3010784.
[13] Y. Zhang and T. Palacios, “(Ultra)wide-bandgap vertical power Fin-
FETs,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 10, pp. 3960–3971,
Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3002880.
[14] D. Ji and S. Chowdhury, “Design of 1.2 kV power switches
with low RON using GaN-based vertical JFET,” IEEE Trans. Elec-
tron Devices, vol. 62, no. 8, pp. 2571–2578, Aug. 2015, doi:
10.1109/TED.2015.2446954.
[15] S. Kotzea, A. Debald, M. Heuken, H. Kalisch, and A. Vescan,
“Demonstration of a GaN-based vertical-channel JFET fabricated by
selective-area regrowth,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 12,
pp. 5329–5336, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2875534.
[16] C. Yang et al., “GaN vertical-channel junction field-effect tran-
sistors with regrown p-GaN by MOCVD,” IEEE Trans. Elec-
tron Devices, vol. 67, no. 10, pp. 3972–3977, Oct. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TED.2020.3010183.
[17] J. Liu et al., “1.2 kV vertical GaN fin JFETs with robust avalanche
and fast switching capabilities,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2020,
p. 23.
[18] C. DiMarino, Z. Chen, M. Danilovic, D. Boroyevich, R. Burgos,
and P. Mattavelli, “High-temperature characterization and comparison
of 1.2 kV SiC power MOSFETs,” in Proc. IEEE Energy Convers.
Congr. Expo., Sep. 2013, pp. 3235–3242, doi: 10.1109/ECCE.2013.
6647125.
[19] C2M0045170D 1700V 45mOhm 72A SiC MOSFET TO-247-
3 | Wolfspeed. Accessed: May 20, 2020. [Online]. Available:

of InGaN/GaN light-emitting diodes on silicon,” IEEE Electron
Device Lett., vol. 33, no. 12, pp. 1741–1743, Dec. 2012, doi:
10.1109/LED.2012.2221153.
[30] M. Pollak and I. Riess, “A percolation treatment of high-field hopping
transport,” J. Phys. C: Solid State Phys., vol. 9, no. 12, pp. 2339–2352,
Jun. 1976, doi: 10.1088/0022-3719/9/12/017.
[31] M. Xiao et al., “Lateral p-GaN/2DEG junction diodes by selective-
area p-GaN trench-filling-regrowth in AlGaN/GaN,” Appl. Phys.
Lett., vol. 116, no. 5, Feb. 2020, Art. no. 053503, doi: 10.1063/
1.5139906.
[32] Y. Zhang et al., “Design space and origin of off-state leakage in GaN
vertical power diodes,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2015, p. 35, doi:
10.1109/IEDM.2015.7409830.
[33] T.-T. Kao et al., “Temperature-dependent characteristics of GaN homo-
junction rectifiers,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 8,
pp. 2679–2683, Aug. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TED.2015.2443135.

Power Electron., vol. 35, no. 8, pp. 8524–8531, Aug. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2020.2967497.
[39] I. Dchar, M. Zolkos, C. Buttay, and H. Morel, “Robustness of SiC
MOSFET under avalanche conditions,” in Proc. IEEE Appl. Power
Electron. Conf. Exposit. (APEC), Mar. 2017, pp. 2263–2268, doi:
10.1109/APEC.2017.7931015.
[40] 70m�–1200V SiC Normally-On JFET | UJ3N120070K3S. UnitedSiC.
Accessed: Oct. 1, 2020. [Online]. Available: https://unitedsic.com/
products/sic-jfets/uj3n120070k3s/
[41] J. W. Palmour et al., “Silicon carbide power MOSFETs: Breakthrough
performance from 900 V up to 15 kV,” in Proc. IEEE 26th Int. Symp.
Power Semiconductor Devices IC’s (ISPSD), Jun. 2014, pp. 79–82, doi:
10.1109/ISPSD.2014.6855980.
[42] T. Masuda, Y. Saito, T. Kumazawa, T. Hatayama, and S. Harada,
“0.63 m�cm2/1170 V 4H-SiC super junction V-groove trench MOS-
FET,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2018, p. 8, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2018.
8614610.
[43] S. Harada et al., “First demonstration of dynamic characteristics
for SiC superjunction MOSFET realized using multi-epitaxial growth
method,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2018, p. 8, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2018.